

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**SFTC, LLC d/b/a SANTA FE
TORTILLA COMPANY**

and

Case 28-CA-087842

YOLANDA GALAVIZ, an Individual

and

Case 28-CA-095332

**COMITÉ DE TRABAJADORES DE
SANTA FE TORTILLA**

**THE ACTING GENERAL COUNSEL'S BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF CROSS EXCEPTIONS**

Sophia Alonso
Counsel for the Acting General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board, Region 28
421 Gold Avenue, Suite 310
PO Box 567
Albuquerque, NM 87103
Phone: (505) 248 – 5128
Fax: (505) 248 - 5134
Email: Sophia.Alonso@nlrb.gov

Table of Contents

I.	BACKGROUND	2
A.	The Committee’s nascent organizing drive	2
B.	Respondent’s swift efforts to end the workers’ organizing drive	3
II.	The ALJ ERRED IN HIS CREDIBILITY DETERMINATIONS REGARDING RESPONDENT’S INDIVIDUAL MEETINGS WITH COMMITTEE MEMBERS	5
III.	THE ALJ ERRED IN PRECLUDING RELEVANT EVIDENCE	8
IV.	THE ALJ ERRED IN DISMISSING RESPONDENT’S STATEMENTS TO EMPLOYEES IN THE INDIVIDUAL MEETINGS WERE VIOLATIONS	9
A.	Facts	9
1.	Kalfin instructs Terrones to meet with Committee members	9
2.	Meeting with Jesus Saldana	10
3.	Meeting with Juan Lopez	11
4.	Meeting with Delfina Bruno	12
5.	Meeting with Yolanda Galaviz	13
6.	Meeting with Yolanda Rivera	15
7.	Meeting with Gustavo Abel Lopez	16
B.	ARGUMENT	16
1.	The ALJ erred in not finding Respondent unlawfully interrogated employees and created an impression of surveillance	16
2.	The ALJ erred by not finding an unlawful Solicitation of Grievances	22
3.	The ALJ erred by failing to find Promise of Benefits	24
4.	The ALJ erred in dismissing Respondent’s threats	26
5.	Rule Prohibiting Employees from Assisting Coworkers	30
6.	The ALJ erred in refusing to find Additional Violations of 8(a)(1)	31
V.	EXCEPTIONS TO ALJ DISMISSING RESPONDENT’S DISCRIMINATION	32
A.	Discrimination of Jesus Saldana	32
1.	Prohibiting Saldana from working without a medical note in August	33
2.	Respondent demands another note from Saldana in December	34
3.	Respondent suspended Saldana for five days without pay in October	41
B.	Discrimination of Yolanda Rivera	48
VI.	CONCLUSION	50

Table of Authorities

<i>1621 Route 22 West Operating Company, LLC</i> , 358 NLRB 1, 26 (2012).....	23
<i>ABS Auto Parts, Inc.</i> 177 NLRB 440, 443 (1969).....	21
<i>Advocate South Suburban Hospital</i> , 346 NLRB 209.....	5
<i>Arkansas Rice Growers Coop. Ass'n</i> 162 NLRB 1576, 1580 (1967)	28
<i>Atlas Logistics Group Retail Services (Phoenix)</i> , 357 NLRB No. 37	21, 27
<i>Avondale Industries</i> , 329 NLRB 1064, 1065 (1999)	19
<i>Bannon Mills, Inc.</i> , 146 NLRB 611, 632 (1964)	36, 38
<i>Baptistas Bakery, Inc.</i> , 352 NLRB 547, 569 (2008).....	23
<i>Belcher Towing Company</i> , 238 NLRB 446, 459 (1978)	18
<i>Boulder City Hospital, Inc.</i> , 355 NLRB No. 203 slip op. at 3 (2010)	28
<i>Bourne v. NLRB</i> , 332 F.2d 47 (2d Cir. 1964)	17
<i>Brewton Fashions, Inc.</i> , 145 NLRB 99, 127 (1963)	25
<i>Carl's Jr.</i> , 285 NLRB 975, 999 (1987)	37
<i>Center Service System Division</i> , 345 NLRB 729, 730 (2005).....	22
<i>Charleston Nursing Center</i> , 257 NLRB 554, 555 (1981).....	29
<i>Christie Elec. Corp.</i> , 284 NLRB 740, 772 (1987).....	47
<i>Clark Equipment Co.</i> , 250 NLRB 1333, 1334 (1980)	27
<i>Community Hosp. of Ctrl. Cal.</i> , 335 NLRB 1318, 1320-21 (2001)	31
<i>Continental Bus System</i> , 229 NLRB 1262, 1264-65 (1977).....	18
<i>DHL Express, Inc.</i> , 355 NLRB 680, 680, 692-693 (2010)	30
<i>E.L.C. Electric, Inc.</i> , 344 NLRB at 1200 fn. 3	28
<i>Eddyleon Chocolate Co.</i> , 301 NLRB 887, 898 (1991).....	18
<i>Emery Air Freight Corporation</i> , 207 NLRB 572, 575 (1973).....	24
<i>Extreme Building Services, Corp.</i> , 349 NLRB 914, 933 (2007).....	45
<i>Flagstaff Medical Center</i> , 357 NLRB No. 65, slip op. at 5 (2011)	28
<i>First Legal Support Services, LLC</i> , 342 NLRB 350, 365, 369 (2004)	28
<i>FiveCAP, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 294 F.3d 768, 784 (6th Cir. 2002)	17
<i>Flexsteel Industries</i> , 311 NLRB 257, 257 (1993)	18-19
<i>Flexsteel Industries</i> , 316 NLRB 745 (1995).....	5
<i>Fontaine Body and Hoist Co.</i> , 302 NLRB 863, 864 (1991)	20-21
<i>Gaetano & Associates</i> , 344 NLRB 531, 534 (2005)	22, 27
<i>GATX Logistics, Inc.</i> , 323 NLRB 328, 335 (1997).....	44
<i>General Electric Co.</i> , 264 NLRB 953, 953 (1982).....	23
<i>Guardian Automotive Trim, Inc.</i> , 340 NLRB 475 fn.1 (2003)	47
<i>Hoytuck Corp.</i> , 285 NLRB 904, 904 n. 3 (1987)	17
<i>Jenkins Elevator Co., Inc.</i> , JD-159-92, 1992 WL 1465853	45
<i>Jordan Marsh Stores Corp.</i> , 317 NLRB 460, 462 (1995)	22
<i>Karl Knauz Motors, Inc.</i> , 358 NLRB No. 164 slip op. at 1 (2012)	31
<i>L.M. Berry & Co.</i> , 266 NLRB 47, 54-55 (1983)	23
<i>La Gloria Oil & Gas Co.</i> , 337 NLRB 1120, 1124 (2002).....	47
<i>Lafayette Park Hotel</i> , 326 NLRB 824, 825 (1998).....	30
<i>Laing v. Federal Exp. Corp.</i> , 703 F.3d 713, 719 (4th Cir. 2013)	9
<i>Lenkei Bros. Cabinet Co.</i> 290 NLRB 1017, 1019, 1022 (1988).....	20

<i>Lutheran Heritage Village-Livonia</i> , 343 NLRB 646, 646 (2004)	30
<i>M.J Metal Products</i> , 328 NLRB 1184, 1185, 1198-99 (1999)	20, 26
<i>Maple Grove Health Care Center</i> , 330 NLRB 775, 775 (2000)	22
<i>Medcare Assoc. Inc.</i> , 330 NLRB 935, 939 (2000).....	17
<i>Metal Container Corp.</i> , 331 NLRB 575, 581 (2000)	44
<i>Milum Textile Services Co.</i> , 357 NLRB No. 169 slip op. at 27 (2011)	17
<i>New Vista Nursing & Rehab., LLC</i> , 358 NLRB 1, 10 (2012).....	19
<i>NLRB v. Exchange Parts Co.</i> , 375 US 405, 409 (1964)	25
<i>NLRB v. Neuhoff Bros., Packers, Inc.</i> , 375 F.2d 372, 374 (5th Cir. 1967).....	26
<i>NLRB v. V & S Schuler Engineering, Inc.</i> , 309 F.3d 362, 370-371 (6th Cir. 2002).....	22
<i>North Hills Office Svcs.</i> , 346 NLRB 1099, 1103 (2006)	18-19
<i>Omaha World-Herald</i> , 357 NLRB No. 156, slip op. 4 at n. 13 2011	9
<i>Overnite Transportation Co.</i> , 129 NLRB 1026, 1037 (1960)	37
<i>Peter Vitalie Co.</i> , 310 NLRB 865, 871-873 (1993).....	19, 38
<i>Permanent Label Corp.</i> , 248 NLRB 118, 131 (1980)	24-25
<i>Pro-Spec Painting, Inc.</i> , 339 NLRB 946, 950-51 (2003)	45, 47
<i>Ready Mix Inc.</i> , 337 NLRB 1189, 1190 (2002)	18, 21
<i>Redd-I, Inc.</i> , 290 NLRB 1115 (1988)	31
<i>Regional Home Care, Inc.</i> , 329 NLRB 85, 92-93 (1999).....	23
<i>Robert F. Kennedy Medical Center</i> , 332 NLRB 1536, 1539-1540 (2000).....	17
<i>Rose Co.</i> , 154 NLRB 228, 240 (1965).....	37-38
<i>Rossmore House</i> , 269 NLRB 1176, 1177-1178, 1178 fn. 20 (1984).....	17
<i>Ryder Truck Rental, Inc.</i> , 341 NLRB 761, 761 (2004).....	31
<i>Schrock Cabinet Co.</i> , 339 NLRB 182, 185 (2003).....	26
<i>Scientific Ecology Group</i> , 317 NLRB 1259 (1995).....	45
<i>South Jersey Sanitation Corp.</i> , 357 NLRB No. 124 slip op. at 6 (2011).....	17
<i>Spartech Corp.</i> , 344 NLRB 576 (2005)	19
<i>St. Francis Medical Center</i> , 340 NLRB 1370, 1383-1384 (2003)	27
<i>St. Margaret Mercy Healthcare Centers</i> , 350 NLRB 203, 205 (2007)	27
<i>Standard Drywall Products</i> , 91 NLRB 544 (1950)	5
<i>Stoody Co.</i> 320 NLRB 18	20-21
<i>Systems West LLC</i> , 342 NLRB 851, 857 (2004)	20
<i>Toll Mfg. Co.</i> , 341 NLRB 832, 833-34, 847, 851 (2004)	26, 49
<i>Triana Industries, Inc.</i> , 245 NLRB 1258, 1263 (1979)	25
<i>U.S. v. Cephus</i> , 684 F.3d 703, 707 (7 th Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>Winkle Bus Co., Inc.</i> , 347 NLRB 1203, 1219 (2006)	19

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**SFTC, LLC d/b/a SANTA FE
TORTILLA COMPANY**

and

Case 28-CA-087842

YOLANDA GALAVIZ, an Individual

and

Case 28-CA-095332
